The Company has registered capital system in accordance with the provisions of the 

Capital Markets Law and with the decision of the Capital Markets Board dated 14.07.2006 and numbered 

31/894. 

The registered capital ceiling of the Company is TL 6,500,000,000 (Six Billion Five Hundred Million 

Turkish Liras) and is divided into 6,500,000,000 (Six Billion Five Hundred Million) shares with a nominal 

value of TL 1 (One Turkish Lira) each. 

The authorisation of the registered capital ceiling granted by the Capital Markets Board is valid for the 

years 2020-2024 (5 years). Even if by the end of 2024 the permitted registered capital ceiling has not been